

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 20-90029

ANNIE ARNOLD,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Rule 23(f) Petition Challenging Order Granting Class Certification
by the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Alabama, Northern Division
Civil Action No. 2:17-CV-00148-TFM-C

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
PETITIONER'S RULE 23(F) PETITION**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Common Questions
Predominate, Even Though Those Common Questions Cannot
Generate Common Answers.....3

II. This Case Warrants Review Under Rule 23(f).....9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

Brasher v. Allstate Indemnity Co., No. 4:18-CV-00576-ACA, 2020 WL 4673258 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 12, 2020)10

Brown v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc., 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)9

Cordoba v. DirecTV, LLC, 92 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).9

Ferreras v. American Airlines, Inc., No. 18-8023 (3d Cir. Mar. 20, 2018)1

Mitchell v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., No. 18-90043 (5th Cir. Oct. 15, 2018)1

Smith v. Bayer Corp., 564 U.S. 299 (2011)10

**Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC, No. 18-80102 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2018)1
